any persons dealing in the nil-paid Rights Shares during the period from 3 March 2009 to 10

March 2009 (both dates inclusive) will accordingly bear the risk that the Rights Issue may not

become unconditional or may not proceed.

R7.19(2b)

R7.19(2c)

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 22 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 05E090100062Letter

Shareholding in the Company

Scenario 1:

Assuming that (i) there is no change in the shareholding structure of the Company

from the Latest Practicable Date to immediately before completion of the Rights Issue; (ii)

there is no Options exercised, no issue or conversion of the Equity Spin Convertible Note and

the General Mandate is not utilised on or before the Record Date:

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately

after completion of

the Rights Issue

assuming all

Shareholders take up

their respective

allotment of Rights

Shares in full

Immediately after

completion of the

Rights Issue assuming

no Shareholders

takes up any of

the Rights Shares and

the Underwriter takes

up the Rights Shares to

the maximum extent

Number of

Shares

% Number of

Shares

% Number of

Shares

%

Directors

– Dr. Yang Fan Shing, Andrew

(Note 1) 540,000 0.05 1,080,000 0.05 540,000 0.03

– Ms. Kwok Wai Ming

(Note 1) 4,668,000 0.48 9,336,000 0.48 4,668,000 0.24

Total Directors’ interests 5,208,000 0.53 10,416,000 0.53 5,208,000 0.27

Public Shareholders

– existing public Shareholders 972,109,496 99.47 1,944,218,992 99.47 972,109,496 49.73

– Options holders 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Total public Shareholders’ interests 972,109,496 99.47 1,944,218,992 99.47 972,109,496 49.73

– Underwriter (Note 2) 0 0.00 0 0.00 977,317,496 50.00

Total 977,317,496 100.00 1,954,634,992 100.00 1,954,634,992 100.00

R2.17(3)

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 23 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 05E090100062Letter

Scenario 2:

Assuming that (i) there is no change in the shareholding structure of the Company

from the Latest Practicable Date to immediately before completion of the Rights Issue;

(ii) all of the Options are exercised on or before the Record Date; (iii) there is no issue or

conversion of the Equity Spin Convertible Note and the General Mandate is not utilised on or

before the Record Date:

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately

after completion of

the Rights Issue

assuming all

Shareholders take up

their respective

allotment of Rights

Shares in full

Immediately after completion

of the

Rights Issue assuming

no Shareholders

takes up any of

the Rights Shares and

the Underwriter takes

up the Rights Shares to

the maximum extent

Number of

Shares

% Number of

Shares

% Number of

Shares

%

Directors

– Dr. Yang Fan Shing, Andrew

(Note 1) 540,000 0.05 1,080,000 0.05 540,000 0.02

– Ms. Kwok Wai Ming (Note 1) 4,668,000 0.48 9,336,000 0.48 4,668,000 0.24

Total Directors’ interests 5,208,000 0.53 10,416,000 0.53 5,208,000 0.26

Public Shareholders

– existing public Shareholders 972,109,496 99.47 1,944,218,992 98.50 972,109,496 49.25

– Options holders – 0.00 19,217,800 0.97 9,608,900 0.49

Total public Shareholders’ interests 972,109,496 99.47 1,963,436,792 99.47 981,718,396 49.74

– Underwriter (Note 2) – 0.00 – 0.00 986,926,396 50.00

Total 977,317,496 100.00 1,973,852,792 100.00 1,973,852,792 100.00

Notes:

1. Being executive Directors.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 24 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 05E090100062Letter

2. Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter has undertaken with the Company that

(a) it shall use all reasonable endeavours to procure that each of the subscribers or purchasers of

Underwritten Shares procured by it under the relevant terms of the Underwriting Agreement, shall

be a third party independent of, not acting in concert with and not connected with the Directors,

chief executive or substantial shareholders of the Company or their respective associates; and (b)

[…]

to the pro forma adjustments as explained in the notes below, for the purpose of

illustrating the effect of the Hennabun Shares Acquisition under scenario (1) on

the financial position of the Enlarged Group as if the Hennabun Shares Acquisition

under scenario (1) had taken place on 30 September 2008, assuming that there is no

conversion or redemption of the FCL Convertible Note.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet has been prepared for

illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a

true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Hennabun Shares

Acquisition under scenario (1) been completed as at 30 September 2008 or at any

future dates.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 228 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group

(In HK$’000)

The Group

as at

30 September

2008

Hennabun

Group as at

30 September

2008

Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

Enlarged

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 6)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment  30,222  17,757  47,979

Investment properties  92,566 –  92,566

Prepaid land premium  50,376 –  50,376

Available-for-sale investment  17,672 –  17,672

Loans receivable  4,014 –  4,014

Deposits for purchases of investment properties  1,781 –  1,781

Deposits for acquisition of property,

plant & equipment (Note 6) –  44,574  44,574

Other non-current assets –  2,020  2,020

Other investments –  74,247  74,247

Intangible assets –  2,743  2,743

Total Non-Current Assets  196,631  141,341  337,972

CURRENT ASSETS

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables  5,181 –  5,181

Loans receivable  256,671 –  (45,000)  4  211,671

Investments at fair value through profit or loss  353,307  45,518  398,825

Cash and bank balances  350,209  123,620  473,829

Trade and other receivables –  215,297  215,297

Deposit for investment project (Note 6) –  31,240  31,240

Pledged bank deposits –  3,000  3,000

Total Current Assets  965,368  418,675  1,339,043

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 229 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade, other payables and accruals (Note 6)  4,366  40,741  45,107

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings  5,928  118,000 (45,000) 4  78,928

Derivative component of FCL Convertible Note – –  55,521 3, 5  55,521

Tax payable  4,706  1,628  6,334

Due to a related company (Note 6) –  61,163  61,163

Bank overdrafts –  28,371  28,371

Total Current Liabilities  15,000  249,903  275,424

NET CURRENT ASSETS  950,368  168,772  1,063,619

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

CURRENT LIABILITIES  1,146,999  310,113  1,401,591

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank borrowing  88,989 –  88,989

Liability component of FCL Convertible Note – –  50,279 3, 5  50,279

Deferred tax liabilities  2,431 –  2,431

Total Non-Current Liabilities  91,420 –  141,699

Net Assets  1,055,579  310,113  1,259,892

EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity holders

of the Company

Issued capital  488,659  418,413  (418,413) 3  488,659

Reserves  566,920  (108,300)  108,300 3  566,920

Excess over the cost of business combination

(Note 6) – –  140,616 3  140,616

Minority interests (Note 6) – –  63,697 3  63,697

Total Equity  1,055,579  310,113  1,259,892

The Group

as at

30 September

2008

Hennabun

Group as at

30 September

2008

Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

[…]

December 2007, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments as explained in

the notes below, for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Hennabun Shares

Acquisition under scenario (1) on the results of the Enlarged Group as if the Hennabun

Shares Acquisition under scenario (1) had taken place on 1 April 2007, assuming that

there is no conversion or redemption of the FCL Convertible Note.

This illustrative pro forma consolidated income statement has been prepared

for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give

a true picture of the results of the Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 March 2008

or any future periods had the Hennabun Shares Acquisition under scenario (1) been

completed on 1 April 2007 or at any future dates.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 233 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged

Group

(In HK$’000)

The Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2008

Hennabun

Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2007

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

Enlarged

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2)

REVENUE 85,340 143,604 228,944

Cost of sales (7,802) – (7,802)

Gross profit 77,538 143,604 221,142

Other income and gains 27,294 114 (2,373) 3 25,035

Gains arising from changes in fair value of

investment properties, net 16,130 – 16,130

Fair value losses on investments

at fair value through profit or loss, net (456,450) (73,299) (529,749)

Gain on disposal of interests in subsidiaries

(Note 7) – 1,765 1,765

Allowance for bad and doubtful debts – (40,032) (40,032)

Bad debts written off – (918) (918)

Loss on investment – (55,000) (55,000)

General and administrative expenses (40,829) (14,410) (55,239)

Other expenses (13,981) (36,478) (50,459)

Finance costs (6,059) (17,762) (12,005) 3, 6 (35,826)

Excess over the cost of business

combination (Note 7) – – 140,616 4 140,616

Loss before tax (396,357) (92,416) (362,535)

Tax (7,351) – (7,351)

Loss for the year (403,708) (92,416) (369,886)

Loss attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (403,708) (92,416) 145,220 (350,904)

Minority interests – – (18,982) 5 (18,982)

(403,708) (92,416) (369,886)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 234 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

Notes:

(1) The audited consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2008

was extracted from the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 March

2008.

(2) The audited consolidated income statement of the Hennabun Group for the year ended 31

December 2007 was extracted from the accountant’s report on the Hennabun Group, which

[…]

Hennabun Shares Acquisition under scenario (1) had taken place on 1 April 2007,

assuming that there is no conversion or redemption of the FCL Convertible Note.

This illustrative pro forma consolidated cash flow statement has been prepared

for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a

true picture of the cash flows of the Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 March 2008

or any future periods had the Hennabun Shares Acquisition under scenario (1) been

completed on 1 April 2007 or at any future dates.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 236 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged

Group

(In HK$’000)

The Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2008

Hennabun

Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2007

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Enlarged

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2)

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss before tax (396,357) (92,416) 126,238 3, 4, 5 (362,535)

Adjustments for:

Finance costs 6,059 17,762 12,005 3, 4 35,826

Interest income (29,569) – 2,373 3 (27,196)

Depreciation 1,872 5,872 7,744

Recognition of prepaid land premium 247 – 247

Foreign exchange difference arising from

available-for-sale investment 126 – 126

Fair value losses on investments at fair value

through profit or loss, net 456,450 73,299 529,749

Loss on disposal/write-off of items of property,

plant and equipment 30 58 88

Loss on revaluation upon reclassification of an

owner-occupied property to an investment

property 43 – 43

Loss/(gain) on disposal of subsidiaries 212 (1,765) (1,553)

Loss on redemption of convertible notes 287 – 287

Allowance for bad and doubtful debts and bad

debts written off – 40,950 40,950

Provision for loss on misappropriation of

clients’ securities – 2,500 2,500

Provision for penalty imposed by the Securities

and Futures Commission – 1,500 1,500

Gains arising from changes in fair value of

investment properties, net (16,130) – (16,130)

Gain on settlement of other borrowings (14,545) – (14,545)

Impairment of goodwill 12,129 – 12,129

Impairment of other receivables 1,310 – 1,310

Equity-settled share option expenses 11,210 – 11,210

Excess over the cost of business combination – – (140,616) 5 (140,616)

33,374 47,760 81,134

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 237 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

Decrease/(increase) in loans,

trade and other receivables 41,078 (564,980) 20,000 6 (503,902)

Decrease/(increase) in prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 20,509 – 20,509

Increase in investments at fair value through profit

or loss (670,235) – (670,235)

Decrease in trade and other payables and accruals (1,515) 143,546 142,031

Due to a director – 20,982 20,982

Cash used in operations (576,789) (352,692) (909,481)

Interest received 29,569 – 29,569

Interest paid (3,257) (19,810) (23,067)

Net cash outflow from operating activities (550,477) (372,502) (902,979)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of items of property, plant and

equipment (23,437) (100,254) (123,691)

Proceeds from disposal of items of property,

plant and equipment 410 300 710

Deposits for acquisition of items of property,

plant and equipment – (39,030) (39,030)

Purchases of investment properties (47,553) – (47,553)

Additions to prepaid land premium (38,711) – (38,711)

Net purchases of investments at fair value through

profit or loss – (156,854) (156,854)

Cash contribution to Central Clearing and Settlement

System Guarantee Fund – (40) (40)

Proceeds from disposal of an associate 50,000 – 50,000

Disposal of subsidiaries 5,994 87,987 93,981

Purchase of available-for-sale investment (19,586) – (19,586)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (72,883) (207,891) (280,774)

The Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2008

Hennabun

Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2007

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Enlarged

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 238 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING

ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from placement of new shares and/or

rights issue 515,051 17,000 532,051

Proceeds from issue of convertible notes 243,406 – 243,406

Proceeds from exercise of share options 35,046 – 35,046

Share issue expenses (12,503) – (12,503)

Drawdown of bank and other borrowings 62,287 548,550 (20,000) 6 590,837

Repayment of bank and other borrowings (8,904) (519,050) (527,954)

Advance from a related company – 682,557 682,557

Redemption of convertible notes (5,000) – (5,000)

Net cash inflow from financing activities 829,383 729,057 1,538,440

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS 206,023 148,664 354,687

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 72,626 22,097 94,723

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

AT END OF YEAR 278,649 170,761 449,410

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND

CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 278,649 175,947 454,596

Pledged bank deposits – 3,000 3,000

Bank overdrafts – (8,186) (8,186)

278,649 170,761 449,410

The Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2008

Hennabun

Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2007

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Enlarged

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 239 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

Notes:

(1) The audited consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended 31 March

2008 was extracted from the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31

March 2008.

(2) The audited consolidated cash flow statement of the Hennabun Group for the year ended 31

[…]

Convertible Note Subscription under scenario (3) on the financial position of the

Enlarged Group as if the Hennabun Shares Acquisition and the Hennabun Convertible

Note Subscription under scenario (3) had taken place on 30 September 2008,

assuming that there is no conversion or redemption of the FCL Convertible Note and

the Hennabun Convertible Note.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet has been prepared for

illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a

true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Hennabun Shares

Acquisition and the Hennabun Convertible Note Subscription under scenario (3) been

completed as at 30 September 2008 or at any future dates.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 251 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group

(In HK$’000)

The Group

as at

30 September

2008

Hennabun

Group as at

30 September

2008

Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

Enlarged

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 6)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 30,222 17,757 47,979

Investment properties 92,566 – 92,566

Prepaid land premium 50,376 – 50,376

Available-for-sale investment 17,672 – 17,672

Loans receivable 4,014 – 4,014

Deposits for purchases of investment

properties 1,781 – 1,781

Deposits for acquisition of property, plant &

equipment (Note 6) – 44,574 44,574

Other non-current assets – 2,020 2,020

Other investments – 74,247 74,247

Intangible assets – 2,743 2,743

Total Non-Current Assets 196,631 141,341 337,972

CURRENT ASSETS

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 5,181 – 5,181

Loans receivable 256,671 – (45,000) 4 211,671

Investments at fair value through profit or

loss 353,307 45,518 398,825

Cash and bank balances 350,209 123,620 473,829

Trade and other receivables – 215,297 215,297

Deposit for investment project (Note 6) – 31,240 31,240

Pledged bank deposits – 3,000 3,000

Total Current Assets 965,368 418,675 1,339,043

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 252 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade, other payables and accruals (Note 6) 4,366 40,741 45,107

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 5,928 118,000 (45,000) 4 78,928

Derivative component of FCL

Convertible Note – – 55,521 3, 5 55,521

Tax payable 4,706 1,628 6,334

Due to a related company (Note 6) – 61,163 61,163

Bank overdrafts – 28,371 28,371

Total Current Liabilities 15,000 249,903 275,424

NET CURRENT ASSETS 950,368 168,772 1,063,619

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES 1,146,999 310,113 1,401,591

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank borrowing 88,989 – 88,989

Liability component of FCL

Convertible Note – – 50,279 3, 5 50,279

Deferred tax liabilities 2,431 – 2,431

Total Non-Current Liabilities 91,420 – 141,699

Net Assets 1,055,579 310,113 1,259,892

EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity holders

of the Company

Issued capital 488,659 418,413 (418,413) 3 488,659

Reserves 566,920 (108,300) 108,300 3 566,920

Excess over the cost of business combination

(Note 6) – – 140,616 3 140,616

Minority interests (Note 6) – – 63,697 3 63,697

Total Equity 1,055,579 310,113 1,259,892

The Group

as at

30 September

2008

Hennabun

Group as at

30 September

2008

Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

Enlarged

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 6)

[…]

on the results of the Enlarged Group as if the Hennabun Shares Acquisition and

the Hennabun Convertible Note Subscription under scenario (3) had taken place

on 1 April 2007, assuming that there is no conversion or redemption of the FCL

Convertible Note and the Hennabun Convertible Note.

This illustrative pro forma consolidated income statement has been prepared for

illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true

picture of the results of the Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 March 2008 or any

future periods had the Hennabun Shares Acquisition and the Hennabun Convertible

Note Subscription under scenario (3) been completed on 1 April 2007 or at any future

dates.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 256 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged
Group
(In HK$’000)

The Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2008

Hennabun

Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2007

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

Enlarged

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2)

REVENUE 85,340 143,604 228,944

Cost of sales (7,802) – (7,802)

Gross profit 77,538 143,604 221,142

Other income and gains 27,294 114 (2,373) 3 25,035

Gains arising from changes in fair value of

investment properties, net 16,130 – 16,130

Fair value losses on investments at fair value

through profit or loss, net (456,450) (73,299) (529,749)

Gain on disposal of interests in subsidiaries

(Note 7) – 1,765 1,765

Allowance for bad and doubtful debts – (40,032) (40,032)

Bad debts written off – (918) (918)

Loss on investment – (55,000) (55,000)

General and administrative expenses (40,829) (14,410) (55,239)

Other expenses (13,981) (36,478) (50,459)

Finance costs (6,059) (17,762) (12,005) 3, 6 (35,826)

Excess over the cost of business combination

(Note 7) – – 140,616 4 140,616

Loss before tax (396,357) (92,416) (362,535)

Tax (7,351) – (7,351)

Loss for the year (403,708) (92,416) (369,886)

Loss attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (403,708) (92,416) 147,788 (348,336)

Minority interests – – (21,550) 5 (21,550)

(403,708) (92,416) (369,886)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 257 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

Notes:

(1) The audited consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2008
was extracted from the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 March
2008.

(2) The audited consolidated income statement of the Hennabun Group for the year ended 31
December 2007 was extracted from the accountant’s report on the Hennabun Group, which

[…]

on 1 April 2007, assuming that there is no conversion or redemption of the FCL

Convertible Note and the Hennabun Convertible Note.

This illustrative pro forma consolidated cash flow statement has been prepared

for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give

a true picture of the cash flows of the Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 March

2008 or any future periods had the Hennabun Shares Acquisition and the Hennabun

Convertible Note Subscription under scenario (3) been completed on 1 April 2007 or

at any future dates.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 259 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged
Group
(In HK$’000)

The Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2008

Hennabun

Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2007

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Enlarged

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2)

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING

ACTIVITIES

Loss before tax (396,357) (92,416) 126,238 3, 4, 5 (362,535)

Adjustments for:

Finance costs 6,059 17,762 12,005 3, 4 35,826

Interest income (29,569) – 2,373 3 (27,196)

Depreciation 1,872 5,872 7,744

Recognition of prepaid land premium 247 – 247

Foreign exchange difference arising from

available-for-sale investment 126 – 126

Fair value losses on investments at fair

value through profit or loss, net 456,450 73,299 529,749

Loss on disposal/write-off of items of

property, plant and equipment 30 58 88

Loss on revaluation upon reclassification

of an owner-occupied property to an

investment property 43 – 43

Loss/(gain) on disposal of subsidiaries 212 (1,765) (1,553)

Loss on redemption of convertible notes 287 – 287

Allowance for bad and doubtful debts and

bad debts written off – 40,950 40,950

Provision for loss on misappropriation of

clients’ securities – 2,500 2,500

Provision for penalty imposed by the

Securities and Futures Commission – 1,500 1,500

Gains arising from changes in fair value of

investment properties, net (16,130) – (16,130)

Gain on settlement of other borrowings (14,545) – (14,545)

Impairment of goodwill 12,129 – 12,129

Impairment of other receivables 1,310 – 1,310

Equity-settled share option expenses 11,210 – 11,210

Excess over the cost of business

combination – – (140,616) 5 (140,616)

33,374 47,760 81,134

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 260 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

Decrease/(increase) in loans, trade and other

receivables 41,078 (564,980) 20,000 6 (503,902)

Decrease/(increase) in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables 20,509 – 20,509

Increase in investments at fair value through

profit or loss (670,235) – (670,235)

Decrease in trade and other payables and

accruals (1,515) 143,546 142,031

Due to a director – 20,982 20,982

Cash used in operations (576,789) (352,692) (909,481)

Interest received 29,569 – 29,569

Interest paid (3,257) (19,810) (23,067)

Net cash outflow from operating activities (550,477) (372,502) (902,979)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING

ACTIVITIES

Purchases of items of property, plant and

equipment (23,437) (100,254) (123,691)

Proceeds from disposal of items of property,

plant and equipment 410 300 710

Deposits for acquisition of items of

property, plant and equipment – (39,030) (39,030)

Purchases of investment properties (47,553) – (47,553)

Additions to prepaid land premium (38,711) – (38,711)

Net purchases of investments at fair value

through profit or loss – (156,854) (156,854)

Cash contribution to Central Clearing and

Settlement System Guarantee Fund – (40) (40)

Proceeds from disposal of an associate 50,000 – 50,000

Disposal of subsidiaries 5,994 87,987 93,981

Purchase of available-for-sale investment (19,586) – (19,586)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (72,883) (207,891) (280,774)

The Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2008

Hennabun

Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2007

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Enlarged

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 261 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

CASH FLOWS FROM

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from placement of new shares

and/or rights issue 515,051 17,000 532,051

Proceeds from issue of convertible notes 243,406 – 243,406

Proceeds from exercise of share options 35,046 – 35,046

Share issue expenses (12,503) – (12,503)

Drawdown of bank and other borrowings 62,287 548,550 (20,000) 6 590,837

Repayment of bank and other borrowings (8,904) (519,050) (527,954)

Advance from a related company – 682,557 682,557

Redemption of convertible notes (5,000) – (5,000)

Net cash inflow from financing activities 829,383 729,057 1,538,440

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS 206,023 148,664 354,687

Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of year 72,626 22,097 94,723

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

END OF YEAR 278,649 170,761 449,410

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 278,649 175,947 454,596

Pledged bank deposits – 3,000 3,000

Bank overdrafts – (8,186) (8,186)

278,649 170,761 449,410

The Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2008

Hennabun

Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2007

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Enlarged

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF HENNABUN

– 262 –

3rd Proof Translator: LHC/Client Company Name: Freeman (B)
Date: 05/02/2009 Job Type: RI Cir File name: 09E090100062App2(b)

Notes:

(1) The audited consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended 31 March

2008 was extracted from the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31

March 2008.

(2) The audited consolidated cash flow statement of the Hennabun Group for the year ended 31